GMS APPLICATION NUMBER: C-BJA-2022-00155-PROD

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
THE CITY OF KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI,
THE COUNTY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI,
THE CITY OF INDEPENDENCE, MISSOURI,
THE CITY OF GRANDVIEW, MISSOURI AND
THE CITY OF RAYTOWN, MISSOURI

2022 BYRNE JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT (JAG) PROGRAM AWARD Grant Cycle October 1, 2019 – September 30, 2025

This Agreement is made and entered into this _____ day of August 2022, by and between the City of Kansas City, Missouri (CITY) and the county of Jackson (COUNTY) and the, Missouri the City of Grandview, Missouri (CITY1) City of Independence (CITY2) and the City of Raytown, Missouri (CITY3) (collectively, "The CITIES").

WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs has collectively allotted \$678,136 to the above-named units of government for the state and local law enforcement related initiatives; and

WHEREAS, each governing body agrees that the CITY shall serve as the fiscal agent for the funds; and

WHEREAS, each governing body finds that the performance of this AGREEMENT is in the best interest of all parties, that the undertaking will benefit the public, and that the division of costs fairly compensates the performing party the services of functions under this agreement; and

WHEREAS, the CITY agrees to provide the COUNTY \$291,598 from the JAG award to pay salaries and benefits of staff in the Jackson County Prosecutor's Office; and

WHEREAS, the CITY agrees to provide CITY1 \$14,559 for the JAG award to purchase law enforcement related equipment for public safety; and

WHEREAS, the CITY agrees to provide CITY2 \$61,032 for the JAG award to purchase law enforcement related equipment and new technology for the Crime Scene Unit; and

WHEREAS, the CITY agrees to provide CITY3 \$14,199 for the JAG award to purchase Law Enforcement related equipment for public safety; and

WHEREAS, the CITY agrees to \$296,747 from the JAG award to Neighborhood Services Department, Health Department and Kansas City Metropolitan Crime Commission; and

WHEREAS, the CITY, COUNTY, CITY1, CITY2 and CITY3 believes it to be in their best interest to reallocate JAG funds.

Section 1

CITY agrees to pay COUNTY \$291,598 of JAG funds.

GMS APPLICATION NUMBER: C-BJA-2022-00155-PROD

COUNTY agrees to use the \$291,598 of JAG funds for salaries and benefits of staff in the Jackson County Prosecutor's Office.

Section 2

CITY agrees to pay CITY1 a total of \$14,559 of JAG funds.

CITY1 agrees to use \$14,559 of JAG funds to purchase law enforcement related equipment.

Section 3

CITY agrees to pay CITY2 a total of \$61,032 of JAG funds.

CITY2 agrees to use \$61,032 of JAG funds to purchase law enforcement related equipment and new technology for the Crime Scene Unit.

Section 4

CITY agrees to pay CITY3 a total of \$14,199 of JAG funds.

CITY3 agrees to use \$14,199 of JAG funds to purchase law enforcement related equipment.

Section 5

CITY agrees to receive to receive a total of \$291,598 of JAG funds.

CITY agrees to use the \$291,598 for Neighborhood Services Department, Health Department and Kansas City Metropolitan Crime Commission.

Section 6

Nothing in the performance of this Agreement shall impose any liability of claims against all participating CITIES and COUNTY under this Memorandum of Understanding.

Section 7

Each party to this Agreement shall be responsible for its own actions in providing services under this Agreement and shall not be liable for any civil liability that may arise from the furnishing of the services by one or more of the other parties.

Section 8

The parties to this Agreement do not intend for any third party to obtain a right by virtue of this agreement.

Section 9

CITY-OF JAMES AS CITY, MISSOURI:

GMS APPLICATION NUMBER: C-BJA-2022-00155-PROD

By entering into this Agreement, the parties do not intend to create any obligations express or implied other than those set out herein; further, this Agreement shall not create any rights in any party not a signatory hereto.

Section 10

This Agreement is not effective until the City of Kansas City, Missouri is awarded and accepts a grant from the U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs and the City. The City will allocate the \$678,136 to the above-named units of government for the state and local law enforcement related initiative in accordance with this Agreement.

Pro //
By: 3874F02833A0471 Brian Platt, City Manager
Brian Flatt, City Manager
Approved as to Form
DocuSigned by:
Emalea Black
Assistant City Attorney
COUNTY, MISSOURI:
By: Jean Peters Baker
Jean Peters Baker, Jackson County Prosecutor
CITY-OE-GRANDVIEW, MISSOURI:
Kirk D Decker
By:
Cemal Lingson, City Administrator
Du San
By: 200DB012E331A40F Charles Iseman, Chief of Police
Charles Ischiali, Chief of Folice
CITY-OF-INDEPENDENCE, MISSOURI:
By: Eachary C. Walker
Zachary Couly Manager
By: 190400 B000020449
Adam Dustman, Interim Chief of Police
CITY-OF-BANTOWN, MISSOURI:
By: Mike McDonough
Mike McDonough, Mayor

GMS APPLICATION NUMBER: C-BJA-2022-00155-PROD

DocuSigned by:

Robert J. Kuel, Chief of Police